
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Regulatory and Appeals Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 27 February 2023 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 08 August 2022 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 4 

4  Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy & Procedures 
Manual  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

5 - 166 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 8 
August 2022 from 11.00 am - 11.10 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall (Chair) 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Corall Jenkins  
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil  
Councillor Nick Raine 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ann Barrett - Team Leader, Legal Services 
Sabina Bashir - Solicitor, observing 
Melanie Bird - Licensing Compliance Manager 
Paul Dales - Chief Environmental Health Officer 
John Davis - Taxi Licensing Compliance Manager 
Katie Jones - Licensing Officer 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 

 
 
1  Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Gul Khan as Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2022-23. 
 
2  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Barnard (leave) 
 
3  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
4  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the last meeting held on 06 September 
2021 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
5  Initial application to licence a Private Hire Vehicle 

 
John Davis, Taxi Licensing Compliance Manager, presented the report, which 
requested the Committee consider a departure from the Council’s private hire ‘Age 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 8.08.22 

2 

and Specification Policy’ which requires vehicles to be ‘no more than 4-years old’ 
when first licensed. Mr Davis confirmed that the vehicle is 5 years old, is a prestige all 
electric vehicle and, in all other respects, met the Council’s policy and reasons for it. 
 
In response to questions, Mr Davis stated that the vehicle is a ULEV and confirmed 
that each application had to be considered on its own merits. A decision to grant a 
licence in this case would not reflect a change in Council Policy and any future 
requests for departure from that policy would be dealt with on a case by case basis. 
 
Resolved that, subject to the vehicle passing the Council’s enhanced MOT test, 
a Private Hire Vehicle Licence be granted for the Tesla Model S vehicle, 
registration number LD17 UVY.

Page 4



Regulatory and Appeals Committee – 27 February 2023  
  

Title of paper: Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy & Procedures Manual 

 
Director: Andrew Errington - Community Protection Wards affected: All 

 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

John Davis, Taxi Licensing Compliance Manager 
john.davis@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Ann Barrett - Team Leader, Legal Services 
Susan Turner, Senior Commercial Business Partner 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder N/A 
 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication?  No 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome: 

Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Healthy and Inclusive 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Financial Stability 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The Department for Transport ‘Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Standards’ published in July 2020 
recommends that all licensing authorities make publicly available a cohesive policy document that 
brings together all their procedures on taxi and private hire vehicle licensing. 
 
The principal purpose of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy & Procedures 
Manual is to consolidate current policies and good practice guidance into a single document that 
aligns with the national standards and is easier to access so as to facilitate compliance. The aim is 
to emphasise the importance of the standards in underpinning safeguarding to protect the 
vulnerable and promote public safety.  
 
The Council will recognise the policy manual as a method to be clear about the standards the 
authority expects in carrying out its Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing function. The key 
issues that the policy manual promotes are: 
 

 Protecting the public, safeguarding children / the vulnerable and prevention of crime / disorder; 

 The health and safety of the public and drivers; 

 Vehicle safety, comfort and access; 

 Encouraging environmental sustainability 
 

In promoting the licensing aims and objectives, the Council expect to see all licence holders and 
applicants continuously demonstrate they meet or exceed the standards set by the Authority. 

 Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:john.davis@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Recommendation: 

1 It is recommended that the Policy and Procedures Manual (save for appendices A-B and I-Q, 
which reflect already adopted policies and procedures) be released for consultation. 
 

 
 
1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 The Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards (the Statutory Standards) state 

‘Whilst the focus of the Statutory & Private Hire Vehicle Standards is on protecting 
children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the recommendations 
contained in it.  
 

1.2 There is consensus that common core minimum standards are required to regulate better 
the taxi and private hire vehicle sector, and the recommendations in this document are 
the result of detailed discussion with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups. 
The Department therefore expects these recommendations to be implemented unless 
there is a compelling local reason not to’. 
 

1.3 The Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy and Procedures Manual (the 
Manual) brings the Council’s current policies and good practice guidance into a single 
document as the Statutory Standards recommend. In bringing existing policies into one 
document it is not the intention that they are re-adopted hence the consultation process 
will only relate to those parts of the Manual which are new or where change is proposed. 

 
2. Other options considered in making recommendations 

 
2.1 None – the Department for Transport recommends all licensing authorities make publicly 

available a cohesive document that brings together all their procedures on taxi and 
private hire vehicle licensing unless there is a compelling local reason not to. 
 

3. Consideration of Risk 
 

3.1 The Taxi Licensing service is a statutory service bound by various codes of practice, laws 
and case law. Not meeting minimum service standards through adoption of relevant 
standards and policies could result in legal challenge or reputational/vicarious liability risk 
if citizens are harmed by the taxi trade that should have been regulated to a reasonable 
standard.  

 
4. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
4.1 The Policing & Crime Act 2017 enabled the Secretary of Tate for Transport to issue 

statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to 
protect children and vulnerable adults from harm. 

 
4.2 On 21 July 2020, the Government introduced new standards for the taxi and private hire 

vehicle trades across England & Wales. This is the latest step to be taken by the 
Government to reduce the risk of harm to passengers and to help to improve consistency 
across local authorities and represents a significant step-change in the way in which local 
authorities will licence drivers, vehicles and operators. 

 
4.3 The document sets out a framework of policies that licensing authorities must have 

regard to when exercising their functions. Licensing authorities are expected to 
implement the recommendations unless there is a compelling local reason not to. Page 6



 
        The main highlights of the document include: 
 

  Consolidating current policies and good practice guidance into a single document 
that aligns with the national standards and is easier to access so as to facilitate 
compliance. 
 

  Ensuring a robust, user friendly reporting system for passenger complaints. 
 

  Driver licensing – 6-monthly DBS checks, safeguarding awareness training and 
language proficiency testing. 
 

  Vehicle licensing – DBS checks for vehicle proprietors, use of CCTV in vehicles. 
 

  Private Hire V
[...]
be carried out on vehicles and 
drivers other than those licensed by Nottingham City Council. 
 

  The Council has signed up to the NR3S national database which allows officers to 
carry out checks on drivers and initial applicants to see if they have had licences 

Page 7



suspended or revoked or applications refused by authorities elsewhere in the 
country. 

 

4.6 A review has been carried out of the Council’s policy documents, conditions, and 
procedures in light of the publication of the Statutory Standards and where those items 
are proposed to change (e.g. the Council’s standard conditions of licence) it is proposed 
that those items go out to consultation along with the main text of the manual. Other 
Policies which will remain unchanged (such as the Council’s hackney carriage and 
Private Hire vehicle age and specification policy) will not be the subject of consultation. 
The results of the consultation will be brought back to Committee for consideration before 
the Manual is adopted. It is proposed that the consultation will run for 8 weeks. 

 
4.7   The appendices that are being consulted on are listed below. The proposed changes are 

highlighted in red in the relevant document: 
 

  Appendix C – Enforcement, Convictions & Fitness policy. Amendments include 
additional offences to be taken into consideration when granting or reviewing a 
licence and an increase in some of the time scales before which a licence won’t 
normally be granted upon completion of any sentence and/or licence period as per 
the recommendations of the Statutory Guidance. 
 

  Appendix D – Private Hire/Hackney Carriage driver conditions of licence. These 
have generally been updated. Amendments include the requirement not to smoke, 
vape or use e-cigarettes in a licensed vehicle, not to use a hand held electronic 
device whilst driving, dash badge to be displayed inside the vehicle, the driver to 
notify any changes in their medical condition, additional requirements in respect of 
convictions and the requirements to work for multiple operators. 
 

  Appendix E – Private Hire Vehicle conditions. These have generally been updated. -
and additional requirements in respect of safeguarding passengers, convictions, 
and the fitting of CCTV to a vehicle have been added. 
 

  Appendix F – Hackney Carriage conditions of licence. These have generally been 
updated. and additional requirements when reporting convictions, the requirement 
for card payment machine to be fitted to the vehicle and the requirements if CCTV is 
to be fitted to a vehicle have been added. 
 

  Appendix G – Private Hire Operator conditions of licence. Change to the particulars 
required to be recorded when taking a booking, record of the details of drivers and 
vehicles that are to be kept by the operator, a basic DBS required for staff taking 
bookings and dispatching vehicles, additional safeguarding requirements, 
requirement to notify the Council of conviction, arrests etc. and the requirement to 
keep a record of complaints and when the licensing authority needs to be notified. 
The new conditions introduce recommendations from the Statutory Guidance. 
 

  Appendix H – Introduction of a Private Hire Operator applications procedure. 
Includes Statutory Guidance recommendations. 
 

  Appendix R – Technical specification and system requirements if CCTV is to be 
fitted to a vehicle. This will ensure that any CCTV fitted to a licensed vehicle will 
meet industry standards and will comply with GDPPR requirements. 
 
 
 Page 8



5. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money) 
 

5.1 This report seeks approval to progress with the adoption of a revised policy which is the 
consolidation of existing policy documents to ensure a clear single policy.  There are no 
financial implications to this request as this does not affect the fee mechanisms but rather 
a centralisation of policy information.  Any other general cost implications are expected to 
be met within the existing MTFP. 

 
Susan Turner, Senior Commercial Business Partner, 14th Feb 2023 

 
6. Legal colleague comments 

 
6.1 As indicated in the main body of the report the Statutory Standards recommend that all of 

the Council’s hackney carriage and private hire licensing policies and procedures are 
brought together in one document. The Manual represents that document. In bringing the 
policies and procedures together however it is not intended that existing policies be re-
adopted or re-introduced hence consultation will not take place on the entire document 
only those parts of it which are new or where change is proposed.  

6.2 As the recommendation is to enable the release of certain parts of the Policy and 
Procedures Manual for consultation then the risk of challenge is low at this stage. 
However should any new policies ultimately be adopted  then they may be susceptible to 
Judicial review on the usual administrative law grounds and other changes (such as 
those proposed to conditions of licence,) may be challengeable by way of appeal to the 
magistrates court. 

 
Ann Barrett, Team Leader Legal Services 13 February 2023 
 

7. Other relevant comments 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Crime and Disorder Implications (If Applicable) 
 
8.1 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue 

statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect 
children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when using these services.  

 
8.2 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards were issued in July 2020. The 

Standards document is published by the Secretary of State for Transport under section 
177(1) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 following consultation in accordance with 
section 177(5). Under section 177(4), licensing authorities “must have regard” to the 
Standard when exercising their functions. 

 
9. Social value considerations (If Appl
[...]
 by drivers. 

 The Department’s view is that CCTV can provide additional deterrence to prevent 
this and investigative value when it does. The use of CCTV can provide a safer 
environment for the benefit of taxi/private hire vehicle passengers and drivers by: 

• deterring and preventing the occurrence of crime; 

• reducing the fear of crime; 

• assisting the police in investigating incidents of crime; 

• assisting insurance companies in investigating motor vehicle accidents. 

 All licensing authorities should consult to identify if there are local circumstances 
which indicate that the installation of CCTV in vehicles would have either a 
positive or an adverse net effect on the safety of taxi and private hire vehicle 
users, including children or vulnerable adults, and taking into account potential 
privacy issues. 

 While only a small minority of licensing authorities have so far mandated all 
vehicles to be fitted with CCTV systems, the experience of those authorities that 
have has been positive for both passengers and drivers. In addition, the evidential 
benefits of CCTV may increase the level of reporting of sexual offences.  
According to the Crime Survey for England and Wales only 17 percent of victims 
report their experiences to the police, 28 percent of rape or sexual assault victims 
indicated that a fear they would not be believed as a factor in them not reporting 
the crime. The evidential benefits CCTV could provide are therefore an important 
factor when considering CCTV in vehicles.  

 The mandating of CCTV in vehicles may deter people from seeking a taxi or 
private hire vehicle licence with the intent of causing harm. Those that gain a 
licence and consider perpetrating an opportunistic attack against a vulnerable 
unaccompanied passenger may be deterred from doing so. It is however 
unfortunately the case that offences may still occur even with CCTV operating. 

 CCTV systems that are able to record audio as well as visual data may also 
[...]
e hire vehicle, any badge issued by a district council under 

section 54 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976;   

 ‘Driver’s licence’ means, in relation to the driver of a hackney carriage, a licence under 

section 46 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and, in relation to the driver of a private 

hire vehicle, a licence under section 51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976;  

 ‘Taximeter’ means any device for calculating the fare to be charged in respect of any journey 

in a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle by reference to the distance travelled or time 

elapsed since the start of the journey, or a combination of both.  

 ‘Vehicle licence’ means a Hackney Carriage issued by the Council under sections 37 of the 

Town Police Clauses Act 1847 or a Private Hire Vehicle licence issued by the Council under 

section 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 

3. Aims and Objectives of the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 

The principal purpose of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing is to protect the public and promote public 

safety. 

The Council will adopt and carry out its Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing functions with a view to 

promoting the following: 

 The protection of the public, safeguarding children and the vulnerable and the prevention of crime and 

disorder, 

 The health and safety of the public and drivers 

 Vehicle safety, comfort and access 

 Encouraging environmental sustainability 

In promoting these licensing aims and objectives, the Council will expect to see all licence holders and applicants 

continuously demonstrate that they meet or exceed the standards set by the Licensing Authority. 

The Licensing Authority will work in partnership with its licence holders, neighbouring authorities, the Police, local 

businesses and citizens to ensure promotion of these aims and objectives. 

Page 56



Updated 27/01/2023 version 4 
   

P
ag

e7
 

Relevant Council policies and conditions will be taken into account by the Licensing Authority when making 

decisions on applications/enforcement action. These may be set to include or have regard to 

A. The protection of the public, safeguarding children and the vulnerable and the prevention of crime 

and disorder. 

 Raising awareness amongst the licensed trade and the general public of issues of safeguarding 

children and vulnerable adults. 

 Operating rules, conditions and disciplinary processes. 

 Vetting, qualification, training and monitoring licensees. 

 Commitment to work with the police and licensing authority. 

 An expectation that licence holders will treat all customers, passengers, the general public and 

Council Officers with courtesy and respect at all times. 

 Enforcement of licence conditions. 

 

B. The health and safety of the public and drivers. 

 Consideration of the history of convictions and cautions. 

 Driver training, qualification and performance. 

 Knowledge of the Nottingham City area. 

 Health & fitness to fulfil the role of a licensed driver. 

 Vehicle specifications 

 Regular driver medical checks 

 Commitment to work and co-operate with the Police and other licensing authorities.    

 

C. Vehicle safety, comfort and access 

 Standards of vehicle comfort and appearance. 

 Space standards for vehicles. 

 Location of ranks. 

 Use of ranks. 

 Provision of disabled facilities. 

 Number of vehicles available. 

 

D. Encouraging environmental sustainability 

Working with stakeholders in the trade to find methods of reducing vehicle emissions and not issuing 

licences to vehicles that are unable to comply with European Emissions Standards. 

4. Delegations 

The Statutory Guidance recommends that councils operate with a Regulatory Committee or Board convened 

at periodic intervals to determine licensing matters and that less contentious matters be delegated to 


[...]
cy of the Licensing Authority to require CCTV to be fitted to a licensed vehicle.  If a 

proprietor wishes to fit CCTV to their vehicle, the system must meet the specifications set out in Appendix 

R. 

 

7.11 Wheelchair accessibility 

All Hackney Carriages are required to be Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles and able to carry the 

Department of Transport (DFT) designated "reference wheelchair" (a set of dimensions which the DFT 

have published on their website). 
Page 67



Updated 27/01/2023 version 4 
   

P
ag

e1
8

 

7.12 Advertisements 

No advertisements shall be placed on any licensed vehicle without the applicant receiving prior written 

approval from the Licensing Authority. 

An application must be made in writing to the Licensing Authority together with a copy of the 

advertisement. Further information can be found at Appendix N. 

7.13 Limousines and executive hire 

A Private Hire Vehicle proprietor may apply in writing to the Licensing Authority for an exemption from 

displaying external plates in order to carry out executive work. 

The external licence plates need not be displayed where the proprietor has declared that their vehicle will 

only be undertaking contracts, which involve contract / executive / corporate activities only through a 

Nottingham City Council Licensed Operator and not general Private Hire work. 

 Whilst an exemption has been granted for the display of the external licence plates, the internal ID plate 

will still need to be carried in the boot of the vehicle at all times, and produced on request to ANY 

Authorised Officer or Police Officer. (In the event that the vehicle use is changed for other hire and reward 

activities, the front and rear external licence plates must be displayed and securely placed on the brackets 

provided and the Licensing Authority notified with immediate effect). 

The letter of exemption must be carried in the vehicle at all times and produced upon request to any 

Authorised Officer o
[...]
 processing and storage of this data will fall under the provisions of the Data Protection Act 1998, 

which will require certain measures to ensure the security of that data, and to prevent unauthorised 

breaches of the security, or usage of the information for unauthorised purposes (e.g. sending marketing 

information without the consent of the subjects).  

Licensees are required to establish whether they need to register with the Information Commissioner’s 

office as a data controller.   

For further information on whether registration is required, please refer to the website of the Information 

Commissioner’s Office, at www.ico.org.uk.   

11.2 Radios   

Where a Licensee maintains a radio network for use, the range and/or frequency used by the system may 

require a business radio licence1 from Ofcom.    

Operators will be asked to confirm whether they have satisfied this requirement on making an application. 

For further details please visit: http://licensing.ofcom.org.uk/radiocommunication-licences/business-radio  

 

11.3 CCTV 

No CCTV camera shall be fitted or used in the Hackney carriage unless it meets the Council’s Licensed 

Vehicle CCTV Technical Specification and System Requirements. See Appendix R 

12. Compliance and enforcement 

12.1 Enforcement 

The principal purpose of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing is to protect the public and promote 

public safety. The Licensing Authority aims to provide the delivery of efficient, targeted and proportionate 

regulatory services and as such will monitor its licensees to ensure compliance. 

The Enforcement, Convictions & Fitness policy for the Council is attached at Appendix C. 

The Council will respond to complaints made by the public and referrals from other agencies and bodies. In 

addition officers will undertake proactive inspections and testing as either day to day activities or programmed 

operations. 

Any breach of the required standards, policies or conditions may lead to

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 
3NG on 27 February 2023 from 10:10am – 10:45am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Roger Steel 
 
Councillor Linda Woodings (Substitute for 
Councillor Adele Williams) 
 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Nick Raine 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
  
Ann Barrett  
Mike Carey 
Nick Burns 
John Davis 

- Team Leader, Legal Services 
- Governance Officer 
- Licensing and Policy Manager 
- Taxi Licensing Compliance Manager 

 
6  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard – other Council business. 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall – personal.  
Councillor Angela Kandola – other Council business. 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil – unwell. 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz – other Council business. 
Councillor Nick Raine – work commitments. 
Councillor Adele Williams – other Council business. 
 
7  Appointment of Chair 

 
As Councillor Audrey Dinnall gave apologies, Vice-Chair Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
chaired the meeting. 
 
8  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
9  Minutes 

 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 27.02.23 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
10  Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy & Procedures Manual 

 
John Davis, Taxi Licensing Compliance Manager, presented the report on the 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy & Procedures Manual. The 
following points were highlighted: 
 

(a) the Department for Transport published the ‘Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 

Standards’  (“the Statutory Standards”) in July 2020, which recommend that all 

licensing authorities make publicly available a cohesive policy document that 

brings together all their procedures on taxi and private hire vehicle licensing. 

 

(b) the principal purpose of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy & Procedures Manual is to consolidate current policies and good 

practice guidance into a single document that aligns with the Statutory 

Standards and is easier to access so as to facilitate compliance. The aim is to 

emphasise the importance of the Standards in underpinning safeguarding to 

protect the vulnerable and promote public safety; 

 

(c) the Council will recognise the policy manual as a method to be clear about the 

standards the authority expects in carrying out its Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire licensing function. The key issues that the policy manual 

promotes are: 

 

 protecting the public, safeguarding children / the vulnerable and prevention 

of crime / disorder; 

 the health and safety of the public and drivers; 

 vehicle safety, comfort and access; 

 encouraging environmental sustainability; 

 

(d) in promoting these licensing aims and objectives, the Council expect to see all 

licence holders and applicants continuously demonstrate they meet or exceed 

the standards set by the Authority; 

 

(e) In bringing existing policies into one document it is not the intention that they 

are re-adopted hence the consultation process will only relate to those parts of 

the Manual which are new or where change is proposed. It is therefore 

recommended that the Policy and Procedures Manual (save for appendices A-

B and I-Q, which reflect already adopted policies and procedures) be released 

for consultation. 

In the discussion which followed and in response to questions from the Committee, 
the following points were made: 
 

(a) Some members of the Committee felt that the installation of CCTV is to be 

encouraged, as it increases the safety of both passengers and drivers. Mr 

Davis confirmed that CCTV  is not being made mandatory at this stage. Very 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 27.02.23 

3 

few Councils have made CCTV compulsory due to issues around data 

protection. This may be revisited in the future but will be a large piece of work; 

 

(b) if a driver wishes to fit CCTV, they can, but the proposed revised conditions 

will require it to be fitted properly and in accordance with industry standards 

set out in the Manual. Currently a lot of drivers use dash cams facing out, but 

they do not meet ICO data protection regulations. CCTV should record at all 

times rather than being able to be switched off and on by the driver at will. It 

should run for a period of time after the ignition is switched off rather than 

ending straight away. It should not record audio at all times due to data 

protection issues, but there should be an additional button the driver can press 

if there is an incident and they would like to record speech; 

 

(c) indications are that the private hire trade are supportive of CCTV, as it protects 

drivers as well as passengers from attacks and malicious complaints. CCTV 

can be fitted easily to Hackney Carriages or private hire vehicles, in a way that 

is unobtrusive and no risk to passengers if fitted by a competent company. 

The cost is estimated to be around £500/£600. The consultation enable 

feedback from the trade, and see if there is a difference of opinion between 

the hackney carriage and private hire trades; 

 

(d) information sharing through the NR3S national database, which allows officers 

to carry out checks on drivers and initial applicants to see if they have had 

licences suspended or revoked or applications refused by authorities 

elsewhere in the country, is part of the statutory standards;  

 

(e) if convicted of a criminal offence, drivers currently have to inform the Authority 

within seven days. It is proposed that this is requirement to notify the Authority 

will be extended to other issues, such as being arrested, being charged, being 

released without charge, and being summonsed. There is often a long delay 

between being charged and being convicted, so this is a sensible measure; 

 

(f) the Authority will take relevant information into account when deciding what 

action to take in response to being notified, it will not necessarily mean 

revoking the licence. It will depend on factors such as the nature and 

seriousness of the offence. If notified by the police that a driver has been 

arrested for a serious offence, the licence can be revoked with immediate 

effect; 

 

(g) the Authority receives feedback from the public about drivers leaving their 

engines idling while stationary. Reducing this would contribute to clean air 

targets. There are designated no idling zones, where it is an offence for a 

driver to refuse to switch their engine off if asked by an officer. There is a 

balance to be struck, as drivers may have to have their engine idling to keep 

warm in cold weather when waiting for extended periods of time. The electric 

LEVC Hackney fleet are quiet and clean, and they have a generator that can 

be kept running, as it is not an engine and does not fall under the same 

legislation; 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 27.02.23 

4 

 

(h) the public and drivers have also approached the Council to ask for cash 

machines to be made compulsory. Drivers have asked for it to be made 

compulsory as they have felt other drivers use it as an excuse not to take 

customers on short journeys. The proposal carries a cost, but has a number of 

advantages: it has become an expectation among the public to pay using card, 

and the Council have received complaints about drivers who only accept cash; 

it is safer for the driver to carry less cash; it prevents situations where 

passengers have to be driven around looking for a cash point or refused a 

journey late at night. It is important that cash continues to be an option as well, 

to make taxis accessible for all customers. It is proposed that a condition 

requiring  a card machine to be fitted to Hackney Carriage vehicles be 

introduced and the team will seek feedback on this, and about the impact of 

the cost on drivers, through the consultation;   

 

(i) the Licensing team are going to approach the Police and Crime Commissioner 

to enquire about any grant funding opportunities, in support of passenger 

safety for instance, that may help to mitigate the cost of any changes on 

drivers around card machines; 

 

(j) the consultation is due to run for eight weeks. 

 
Resolved to accept the recommendation that the Policy and Procedures 
Manual (save for appendices A-B and I-Q, which reflect already adopted 
policies and procedures) be released for consultation. 
 


